Los Alamos County

Community Development Department
LOS ALAMOS

PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION STAFF REPORT

Public Hearing Date: November 18, 2020
Subject: Case No. SIT-2020-0045, WVR-2020-0089
Owners/Applicants: TNJLA, LLC Applicant, Los Alamos County, Owner

Case Manager: K. Margaret Ambrosino, AICP, Senior Planner

Case No. SIT-2020-0045, WVR-2020-0089:

Tushar Patel of TNJLA, LLC, requests approval of a Site Plan for a four-story Marriott Town Place Suites
hotel with a 6,740 gross square-foot conference center, located at 1925 Trinity Drive along the terminus
of the 20™ Street extension in Los Alamos, and located within the DT-NCO, Downtown/Neighborhood
Center Overlay District. This request also includes a separate waiver application (Case # WVR-2020-
0089) to allow an additional four (4) feet, eleven (11) inches of height to the hotel building in excess of
the maximum height of 45 feet as specified in the DT-NCO design standards. Along with site plan and
waiver is a summary plat application to approve a lot consolidation and vacation of easements (Case
#SUM-2020-0040).

The subject property is situated on the
south side of Trinity at 20" street and along
the 20" Street extension running
approximately 250 feet south of Trinity; and
then running east west, to terminate at a
new redesigned cul-de-sac. It borders
CenturylLink to the west on Trinity (1907),
office and retail suites also to the west
(2101 A-W), two vacant lots to the north
(325/375 20™ Street) which will contain
parking for the hotel and conference center;
and the Los Alamos Public Schools
Administration building (2075) to the
immediate west. The smart house is
presently situated at 1901/1911/1921 L
Element Way and will be cleared to

accommodate the new development. All

subject lots are located to the north of Los 2
Alamos Canyon (Dept. of Energy/Federal =
land). S
Both the subject properties and all adjacent

parcels on the south side of Trinity are

zoned DT-NCO as shown in Image 1:
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Image 1: zoning
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Case No. SIT-2019-0045, Motion Option 1:

| move to approve Case No. SIT-2020-0045 — request for Site Plan approval to allow for construction of
the Marriott Towne Place Suites Hotel and Conference center, located at 1925 Trinity Drive in Los
Alamos. Approval is based on the reasons stated within the staff report and per testimony entered at
the public hearing, subject to the following conditions:

Prior to the issuance of building permits, Applicant shall have met the following:

1.

Applicant shall record the Project Participation Agreement (PPA) with the Los Alamos County
Clerk’s office;

The County is presently the owner of record on the subject lots. Pursuant to Ordinance No.695
and PPA, these documents grant the subject lots to TNJLA, LLC to be developed under the term
specified. Upon recordation of the associated summary plat, the developer shall work with the
County Attorney and County Manager’s offices to finalize transfer of title to TNJLA, LLC with new
ownership reflected in County records;

Vacation of Public Utility Easements (PUE’s) and CenturyLink easements are subject to Summary
Plat approval by County Council; the plat shall be signed by the County Chair, CenturyLink, and
recorded with Los Alamos County Clerk’s Office before transfer of ownership to TNJLA, LLC, is
complete and as described in Condition #2;

Site Plan, Landscape Plan, Grading & Drainage and Summary Plat sheets shall not show any
features obstructing access to the electrical substation or any other easements requiring access
for the Department of Public Utilities; all corrections as noted in DPU emailed correspondence
dated October 15, 2020 affirming feasibility as reflected in the Applicant’s latest drawings shall
be verified at permit. DPU’s sketch with required corrections in red provided to the Applicant
on May 28 shall be incorporated in the final drawings.

The developer shall pay all development application fees for summary plat and site plan review,
and as calculated by the Applicant for total project valuation including the hotel and conference
center structures; waiver application fees not required.

Revise the shared parking map from the most recent version, to a scaled drawing reflecting 56
parking spaces with required dimensions pursuant to Section §16-367(a). If there are any
parking space numeric discrepancies from the agreement to the map or if a reduction of the 56
spaces, the Applicant shall record a revised shared parking agreement with neighboring

Los Alamos Public Schools, including the matching revised exhibit reflecting the actual number
of spaces provided.

Provide a construction schedule for the entire project to the County Engineer’s Office,
Department of Public Works, Right-of-Way improvements for coordination on the County’s
traffic signal buildout at Trinity and 20" Streets;

Re-addressing for both hotel and conference center shall be in accordance with County
Addressing Standards and new addresses will be assigned;

The DOE/N3B has preliminarily approved the relocation of the retention ponds to no longer flow
over SWMU 01-003(d), as conveyed in correspondence dated July 28, 2020

Should the Applicant make any changes to the design, DOE/N3B SHALL review and approve prior
to permit.

| further move to authorize the Chair to sign Findings of Fact for this case and, based on this decision, to
be prepared by County staff.
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Case No. SIT-2019-0045, Motion Option 2:
I move to deny Case No. SIT-2019-0045 — request for Site Plan approval to allow for construction of the
Marriott Towne Place Suites Hotel and Conference center, located at 1925 Trinity Drive in Los Alamos.
Denial is due to the proposal failing to meet the Los Alamos County Code of Ordinances, Chapter 16 —
Development Code review criteria within §16-152A, for the following reasons:

1.

Case No. WVR-2019-0089, Motion Option 1:

| move to approve Case No. WVR-2019-0089 — request for waiver from §16-578-t1 representing the
Los Alamos County height limitations for a structure to exceed 45 feet in height located within the DT-
NCO District, for the Marriott Towne Place Suites hotel building, located at 1925 Trinity Drive, for the
reasons stated in the staff report and per testimony entered at the public hearing, subject to the
following condition(s):

1. Height allowance, if approved, shall apply to only the hotel structure. The conference center
building shall be built at the allowed 45 feet as proposed by Applicant;
2. .
| further move to authorize the Chair to sign Findings of Fact for this case and, based on this decision, to
be prepared by County staff.

Case No. WVR-2019-0085, Motion Option 2:

| move to deny Case No. WVR-2019-0089 — request for waiver from §16-578-t1 representing the Los
Alamos County height limitations for a structure to exceed 45 feet in height located within the DT-NCO
District, for the Marriott Towne Place Suites hotel building, located at 1925 Trinity Drive, due to failure
to meet the Los Alamos County Code, Waiver review criteria within §16-157, for the following reasons:

1.
SUMMARY AND HISTORY

The County owns what are presently recorded as Lots 1C, 2C, 3C and 6C in the remaining portion of
Tract NN, Eastern Area 3, totaling approximately 3.08 acres. These lots were acquired from CenturyLink
in 2015, which the Los Alamos County Economic Development Department (EDD) subsequently had
surveyed and subdivided, ultimately resulting in six (6) lots. The intent at that point in time was to
market the lots for permitted downtown land uses in accordance with the Economic Development goals
of the 2016 Comprehensive Plan. In October 2019 via County Council public hearing, the lots were
formally awarded to TNJLA, LLC, the Applicant, in a competitive Local Economic Development Act (LEDA)
selection process as detailed by Ordinance 695 and detailed in the PPA (Exhibit 11).

The summary plat serves to consolidate Lots 1C, 2C, 3C and 6C to one lot renamed 1-C-1, in order to
build the hotel and conference center. The only existing structure (smart house) is planned for
demolition. Two additional Lots: 4C and 5C, are also part of the land to be deeded to the Applicant. The
summary plat also serves to adjust the cul-de-sac right of way on the 20%" Street extension and to add an
additional right-of-way on Trinity for a bus bay located adjacent to Lot 5C. Lastly, it serves to vacate
both County and CenturyLink easements. As summary platting may be administratively reviewed by
staff, it does not require approval from the Planning and Zoning Commission, and thus is not included in
the P&Z approval or denial motions to follow. However, the County Council shall approve and sign it
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subsequent to this site plan approval. This summary plat has been reviewed by staff is in accordance
with Section 16-51.

Upon approval of this summary plat, the parcels shall be consolidated and easements vacated to
construct the hotel and conference center buildings on Lot 1-C-1, plus Lots 4C and 5C, which together
contain approximately 3.08 acres as shown in Exhibit 4 in Appendix within this report.

The lot addressed as 1925 Trinity presently contains the smart house, is owned by the County, and will
be transferred via quitclaim deed to TNJLA, LLC after recordation of the Summary Plat to consolidate lots
and vacate easements. The two new proposed structures are shown below:

Image 2- Site Plan
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The Applicant has until November 2023 to build the local conference center and hotel or 48 months
from the October 2019 date of County Council’s approval. Although the construction of a café is also
included in the PPA and this same deadline applies for its construction, it is not part of this site plan as
per the Applicant’s decision. The Applicant understands that a subsequent site plan application shall be
required later to construct the café.

Interdepartmental Review Committee (IDRC) REVIEW
Pre-application meetings took place online in March and April 2020 and IDRC meetings took place in
March, May and October. The IDRC most recently reviewed the applications on October 22, 2020 and

unanimously approved to move them forward to the Planning and Zoning Commission with the
conditions as noted on page 2 of this report.
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VOTING MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE

Planning Division, Community Development Ryan Foster, Principal Planner '
Traffic Division, Public Works Juan Rael Vv
Engineering Division, Public Works Eric Martinez, P.E., County Engineer \'
Fire Department, Fire Marshal Wendy Servey \'
Department of Public Utilities James Alarid, Manager, DPU '
Environmental Services Anjelica Gurule, Environmental Svc. Mgr. \'
Planning Division, Community Development Margaret Ambrosino, Senior Planner \'
PUBLIC NOTICE

Notice of this public hearing has been given per the requirements of the Los Alamos County Code of
Ordinances, Chapter 16, Development Code, Sec. 16-192 (a), including first class mailing to owners of
real property within 100 yards (300’) of the subject property as well as posting at the Los Alamos
County Municipal Building on November 2, 2020, as shown in Exhibits 7 and 8. Publication in the
County’s official newspaper of record, the Los Alamos Daily Post, occurred on October 29, 2020.

SITE PLAN REVIEW CRITERIA

Section 16-152A of the Los Alamos County Development Code states that during the course of the
review of any Site Plan, the Planning and Zoning Commission shall utilize the following criteria in
making its determination of approval, conditional approval or denial:

(a) The site plan shall substantially conform to the comprehensive plan and shall not be
materially detrimental to the health, safety and general welfare of the county.

Applicant Response: The Site Plan conforms to the Development Code and is not materially
detrimental to the general public welfare, including health and safety.

Staff Response: Staff finds this criterion met with regard to all requirements of the site plan as
described in the subsequent criteria with a special exception for a slight increase in building height to
be reviewed in Waiver criteria, as well as shared parking as elaborated upon in site plan criterion (d).
With reference to the 2016 Comprehensive Plan, the proposed hotel and conference center meets the
following Economic Development Goals, Economic Vitality Policies and Strategies:

#1: Balance economic development support for growth and sustainability;

#3: Enhance and maintain a vibrant downtown while keeping a small-town character and feel
#4: Improve the appearance of commercial areas; and

#5: Attract new tourism-related business.

Section 5 of the PPA (Exhibit 11) fully details several economic development priorities including
enriching hospitality offerings, economic diversification with a hotel, conference center, food and
beverage space; expansion of the tax base by generating property, gross receipts and Lodger’s Tax
revenues, and will provide full-time jobs upon full buildout. This infill project will serve to not only
beautify the downtown corridor but put underutilized parcels to work as an economic benefit to the
County while providing needed services to visitors, residents and other businesses. This Project also
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meets the County’s objective of recruiting and retaining businesses that utilize Los Alamos’ location
for events and meetings and offering existing businesses the opportunity to provide catering services
for events and meetings.

(b) Ingress, egress, traffic circulation and parking on the site shall be accomplished with safety for
motorists, bicyclists and pedestrians. Provisions shall be made for the safe ingress, egress and
circulation of vehicles, bicyclists and pedestrians.

Applicant Response: The County Fire Marshal’s Office has approved the two building’s Fire Protection
including access/egress and Site Circulation; and initial comments from the County Engineer have
been positive. The 20™" Street Right-of Ways are being maintained, and the cul-de-sac turn around
reduction has also been accepted. Therefore, the provisions have been addressed. Motorcycle and
bicycle spaces are being provided.

Staff Response: Staff finds this criterion conditionally met. While ingress/egress cul-de-sac have been
approved early on, the applicant shall make necessary corrections to the shared parking revised Exhibit
and possibly also the shared parking agreement, should the total number of spaces need to be adjusted
down, as noted in the Conditions of Approval. Bicycle and motorcycle parking shall be clarified on the
site plan.

OFF-STREET PARKING

During the LEDA process, concerns were raised that a convention center, while desired in the downtown
in accordance with both planning and economic development goals, will be burdensome for the site and
concurrent activities within this downtown core area. This concern was raised pre-COVID and will
remain a concern as public gatherings shall increase once State restrictions are lifted.

With this consideration, the Applicant opted to provide parking in excess of what the DT-NCO standards
require. Between both the Site Plan and a shared parking arrangement with neighboring LAPS at 2075
Trinity, the Applicant has noted on the site plan a total of 211 parking spaces provided: 120 for the
conference center utilizing a 2.5 to 1 ratio for 300 occupants at the conference center, and 85 parking
spaces reflecting one space per hotel room, well in excess of what is required. The total 211 parking
spaces are inclusive of 11 ADA on site and 10 ADA spaces on the neighboring LAPS site as delineated, for
sharing. The agreement stipulates that the hotel will obtain future evening meeting calendars from
LAPS, and based on these meetings, make every reasonable effort to limit booking large conferences
during LAPS’s evening meetings in order to balance simultaneous parking demands for both uses.

Planning provides an analysis below based on DT-NCO Standards as stated in 16-579 t1, which is
dictated by downtown uses. Lodging requires one space per room; a conference center requires one
space per 500 square feet for a commercial use. Thus, the conference center only requires 13 spaces.
The hotel use alone yields a total of 85 required for the 85 rooms in the hotel, with a grand total of 98
spaces required for both buildings.

For the shared parking on the adjacent LAPS property, the revised Exhibit (red lined over aerial photo)
for shared parking claims 56 spaces. As noted in Condition #7, Staff requires that the Applicant both
check the total count of parking spaces claimed and measure them to demonstrate compliance with the
9’ X 19’ dimensions as stated in 16-369(a); and then revise the exhibit to delineate all shared parking
spaces claimed on the site plan. Any spaces that do not comply with the size requirements shall be
eliminated from the total count and the total count revised on the site plan as a technical correction.
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Parking Calculation: Off-street Parking Requirements for DT-NCO (16-579 t1)

Conference Center Building 6,500 net useable sq.ft. / 500 13
Hotel/Lodging 1 space per bedroom (85 bedroom) 85
Total Required Parking Spaces: 98
Total Provided On-site: 155

Total Provided with Shared Parking (53-59
additional at LAPS) 208-214

(c) The necessary provisions shall be made for controlling stormwater drainage on-site and off-
site as required by the county engineer in accordance with the county’s storm drainage
construction standards or such other ordinances or storm water management plans as may
exist.

Applicant Response: Sufficient on-site detention is being provided, and such impoundment is
indicated on the Site Plan. The Canyon (DOE lands adjacent on South) is also being protected from
sediment and erosion with the use of Storm Water Quality pond volumes being retained below
controlled outlet pipes.

Staff Response: All drainage configurations are shown on the site plan amendment (Exhibit 3) and are
subject to any technical corrections from the County Engineer. No further issues have been noted via
Interdepartmental Review Committee (IDRC). The DOE requested to be notified beforehand should
any changes be made to the drainage plan subsequent to their conditional approval email dated July
28, 2020 (Exhibit 9). As noted in Condition #9, The DOE/N3B has preliminarily approved the relocation
of the retention ponds to no longer flow over SWMU 01-003(d), as conveyed in correspondence dated
July 28, 2020. ...Should the Applicant make any changes to the design, DOE/N3B SHALL review and
approve prior to permit.

(d) The necessary easements shall be provided for both existing and proposed utilities, on-site and
off-site. No existing easement shall be terminated without provision of alternate service, and
all new services shall be provided.

Applicant Response: In accordance with the Community Development officials, all proposed utility
vacations are being coordinated with the applicable public entity. New services will be provided per
comments received from Public Utility Department (See James Alarid mark-up and comments).

Staff Response: This condition has been met. As the subject property is still within County ownership,
the County has signed the application but has directed the Marriott team to prepare the summary
plat so that they could best coordinate site planning around the reconfiguration of utility easements,
vacation of CenturyLink easements, and reconfiguration of a southern portion of the Trinity right-of-
way to accommodate the bus bay to the north of what is currently Lot 5C, as shown below .
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Pending approval of the Site Plan with building height waiver, the summary plat reflecting revised
easements and adjustments for portions of the 20" Street right-of-way will be placed on the County
Council Agenda for approval.

(e) The site plan shall include a conceptual landscape plan that will enhance the site and
immediate vicinity and provide adequate screening and buffering, if appropriate, between
properties. The final landscape plan shall conform to the requirements set forth in sections
16-574 and 16-575.

Applicant Response: Danny of Mitchell and Associates has been retained and both Conceptual and
Final landscape plans will conform to those sections and enhance the site considerably. The quantity
of landscaping currently being provided exceeds the ordinance Please see Site Plan notes.

Staff Response: The Applicant has submitted a conceptual landscape plan and notes on the site plan
that 25 percent shrubs and grasses are to be provided with street trees in accordance with LAC's
approved list. The plan proposes well in excess of the 5 percent required portion of the site for
landscaping.

(f)  Parking lots, outside storage areas, outside mechanical equipment and outdoor lighting shall
be designed to serve the intended use of the development while minimizing adverse impacts
adjacent properties or public right-of-way.

Applicant Response: All ancillary structures / areas and lighting will minimize adverse impacts and
protect the public safety and welfare.

Staff Response: Lighting plans shall be verified at building permit and shall conform to Sec. 16-276.
Roof-mounted mechanical equipment is concealed by parapets and additional outdoor lighting shall
be in accordance with Sec. 16-276. No outdoor storage or mechanical equipment is proposed.

(g) The capacity of those public services and facilities required to serve the proposed development
(including but not limited to water, sanitary sewer, electricity, gas, storm sewer, streets, etc.)
shall conform with, or if improvements are required, shall be made to conform with the
requirements of the county’s construction standards.

Applicant Response: All public services, utilities and facilities will be designed and therefore
constructed will conform to LAC construction standards.

Staff Response: The Applicant has revised utility drawings as requested by the DPU and in
accordance with their IDRC Comments from October 22 and redline drawing from May 28. As of the
writing of this report, Electrical Utility Division was checking the drawings for accuracy as reflected in
Condition #4. This condition has been substantially met.

(h) Structures, site grading, and all other aspects of the development shall meet all applicable
design standards or guidelines, as may be adopted and made a part of this code, and shall
preserve, to the extent practical, outstanding topographical features and natural amenities on
the site.

Applicant Response: Upon review of our topography, including the preliminary Site Plan and Civil
Composite Plans which have been electronically submitted, comply with these provisions. All aspects
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of this development will conserve and preserve the topographic features and natural amenities not
only on-site but also off-site. See Los Alamos Canyon adjacent on the southern boundary.

Staff Response: The Department of Public Works has reviewed all submittals and revisions and will
provide technical corrections to the Grading & Drainage plans at building permit. The DOE has
reviewed and approved the drainage plan to prevent stormwater flows into the LA Canyon. Emails
and Staff Memoranda are located in Exhibit 9.

(i)  Provisions shall be made to serve the development with tot lots and/or neighborhood parks in
accordance with the adopted comprehensive plan. A fee may be paid as approved by county
council to accomplish the purpose of the comprehensive plan in lieu of the development of tot
lots or neighborhood parks.

Applicant Response: Existing Ashley Park on the north side of Trinity will provide an amenity to this
development, including being a part of the shared parking for this development. An agreement has
been signed.

Staff Response: This criterion is not applicable as it is more suited to a residential development.
Outdoor greenspace and patio areas are provided as part of the site development as is typical for
commercial development as shown in both site plan and landscape plan pages.

Since the submittal, the shared parking arrangement has been revised to only contain that from the
west-adjacent LAPS designated spaces at 2075 Trinity. The revised shared parking plan located in
Exhibit 5 will be revised again to verify measurements on all spaces and delineate additional spaces if
needed and as noted in Conditions.

Under the provisions within Section 16-53 (c)(1)(b), the Planning and Zoning Commission shall have
the following power and duties:

(c) Final action.
1. The planning and zoning commission shall hold a public hearing in accordance with the
requirements of article XI and shall have the authority to approve, conditionally approve or
disapprove the following applications:

b. Application for approval of a site plan with waiver where the waiver is part of a site plan
application and a separate waiver application has not been filed for a hearing with the board
of adjustment. The planning and zoning commission may take a single vote to approve the
site plan and either approve or deny the waiver. If the planning and zoning commission votes
to deny the site plan the waiver shall also be denied. Such powers shall not include the
consideration of waiver to design and construction standards promulgated or administered
by the public works department as described in section 16-572 nor in association with a
special plan (SP) district application.

WAIVER REQUIREMENTS

The Los Alamos County Code of Ordinances, Chapter 16, Development Code, Sec. 16-157 establishes
four (4) criteria upon which to base a decision to approve, approve with conditions and limitations, or
deny a waiver request. The decision shall depend upon the extent to which the request meets or fails
to meet these criteria:
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(a) Granting of the waiver will not cause an intrusion into any utility or other easement unless
approved by the owner of the easement.

Applicant Response: Granting of the waiver will not cause any intrusion into any utility or easements since
we are going vertical and not encroaching horizontally into any such areas.

Staff Response: The Applicant is requesting approximately 4 feet 11 inches additional height. The
vertical increase will have no practical effect on any utility realignments or other easements for the
reasons stated by the Applicant.

(b) The waiver request is caused by a practical difficulty or hardship inherent in the lot or lot
improvements and the difficulty or hardship has not been self-imposed.

Applicant Response: The waiver request is due to the floor heights being dictated by the mechanical and
electrical requirements and the minimum ceiling heights dictated by Marriott. There are also the
“butterfly roof” elements, which add almost one floor story height to the overall building, which are brand
hallmarks for this franchise.

Staff Response: As noted in the Planning Division Policy and Procedure Statement for how to measure
height (Exhibit 10), what is under review is the vertical distance between the structure’s highest point at
the top and the natural grade or finish cut grade directly below that point. This policy is interpreted to
include parapets across the highest portions of the roofline on a structure as part of the highest point of
the structure; but excludes decorative elements vertically exceeding the structure’s highest point,
specifically the “butterfly roof” element. The Applicant has submitted building elevations as shown in the
presentation with a red line delineating the maximum height limit of 45 feet for the DT-NCO district,
shown across portions of the roofline parapet. As an infill site, in order to accommodate all required
development standards such as stormwater retention, drainage and parking, these uses take up horizontal
space. To make this site work for these commercial uses, the vertical rise of four stories required a minor
adjustment to the building’s height.

(c) Granting of the waiver will not create a health or safety hazard or violate building code
requirements.

Applicant Response: The proposed building height will not create a health or safety hazard. It is also
within the allowed building height per code for a fire-sprinklered building, 4 stories, for a type 5A
construction.

Staff Response: No apparent health or safety hazards will be created by increasing the building height by
under five feet; the applicant understands that, pending approval of this Waiver, as standard practice,
construction drawings submitted will be verified for IBC and IFC compliance by the Chief Building Official
and the Fire Marshal respectively.

(d)  Granting of the waiver will not create any significant negative physical impacts on property within
100 yards of the subject property such as reduced sight lines, loss of privacy, decreased security,
increased noise, objectionable odors, intrusion of artificial light, the casting of unwanted shadows,
or similar negative impacts.
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Applicant Response: Granting of the Waiver should not cause any negative impacts on properties within
100 yards, as the property is sitting adjacent to the canyon and there are no residential neighborhoods

nearby to cause loss of privacy or decreased security. The height wouldn’t have any impact on noise or
odors or any similar negative impacts.

Staff Response: Granting of the waiver will not create negative physical impacts with regard to adjacent
residences; there are none as correctly indicated by the Applicant. Chapter 16 provides requirements for
mitigation of all nuisances described above. Furthermore, the Applicant has furnished color renderings
and conceptual elevations capturing north, south, east and west views of what the viewscape will
realistically look like with the proposed hotel and conference center (Exhibit 6).

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff has applied the applicable review criteria for both Site Plan and Waiver and recommends approval
for the construction of a hotel not to exceed 49 feet 11 inches in height, along with a conference center
located at 1925 Trinity.

FINDINGS OF FACT

= The Site Plan application is a request to construct a hotel and conference center, located at 1925
Trinity Drive in Los Alamos. The property is zoned Downtown-Neighborhood Center Overlay (DT-
NCO).

= |n a post-IDRC meeting with the Applicant, Conditions of Approval have been reviewed and agreed
upon by the Applicant.

= In accordance with Section 16-53(c)(1)(a) and (b), the Planning Commission has final action
authority for approval of a site plan amendment, or site plan with waiver where the waiver is part
of a site plan application.

= The Site Plan application includes a Waiver application to increase the maximum building height
per Section 16-578-t1 of the Los Alamos County Development Code.

= The proposed construction under the scope of this site plan is confined to Lot 1C-1 as defined in
the proposed Summary Plat (SUM-2020-0040)

= The Summary Plat associated with this application shall be subject to approval in accordance with
the decision-making authority as cited in Section 16-154 of the Los Alamos County Development
Code. Due to Public Utility Easements (PUEs) located on the site as well as re-configurations to
the 20™ Street ROW, this Plat is subject to the approval of the Los Alamos County Council. Permits
for construction shall be issued after the Summary Plat is finalized and recorded with the County
Clerk and ownership has transferred from Los Alamos County and TNJLA LLC.

= The Site Plan review criteria, Section 16-152A, has been applied and was met.

= The Waiver review criteria, Section 16-157, has been applied and is satisfied.

= Notice of this public hearing, setting forth the nature of the request, the specific parcel of
property affected, and the date, time and place of the public hearing, was announced and
published in the Legal section of The Los Alamos Daily Post, the official newspaper of record; and
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property owners of real property located within 100 yards of the subject property were notified of
this public hearing by U.S. mail, all in accordance with the requirements of §16-192 of the Los
Alamos County Development Code.

APPENDIX

Exhibit 1:
Exhibit 2:
Exhibit 3:

Exhibit 4:
Exhibit 5:
Exhibit 6:
Exhibit 7:
Exhibit 8:
Exhibit 9:
Exhibit 10:
Exhibit 11:

Vicinity Map

Application Submittals — Site Plan, Waiver and Summary Plat
Site Plan Submittal (10-27-2020)

Landscape Plan (11-5-2020)

Site Utility Plan (10-31-2020)

Grading & Drainage (10-31-2020)

Proposed Summary Plat: Lot Consolidation & Easement Vacations
Shared Parking Agreement with Exhibits

Conceptual Elevations

Notification Map— 100 yards (300’) from site location
Property Owner List

IDRC Summary / Staff Comments

Height memo

Ordinance 695 and PPA
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Exhibit 1: Vicinity Map
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Exhibit 2: Applications

L&S ALAM@S

Community Development

. SITEPLAN APPLICATION

Los Alamos County Community Development Department
1000 Central Ave, Suite 150, Los Alamos MR 87544
(505) 662-8120

Address and Use of Property to which the application applies:

TRINITY DRIVE, LOS ALAMOS, NEW MEXICD £7544

Current Use: /] Vacant Other: Cleared/ redevelopment site

Zoning District: NSO Acreage: 207 AC. Lot Coverage: Related Applications (if any):
HOTELGONFEREMCE CTR + 0.94 AC. PARKING LOT [LOTS 4C & 5C)

Mame: TUSHAR PATEL Phone; S05-275-8223, X106 Cpll #: 505-362-1702

APPLICANT (Unless otherwise specified, all communication regarding this application shall be to Applicant):

Please Print

Company Name: THJLA, LLC

Address: 4520 LOWER TERRACE Cir. NE, ALBUCL, NM B7111 Email: TUSHAR@TNJGROUP, COM

! Ndhan !0:4’-11’4" slilzo10

T

SIGNATURE DATE

PROPERTY OWNER (Fernoivse) ¥ Check here if same as above

Marme: Same as Abeva LS Phone; 506 -LrZ -8Bl o4
Please Print

Address: (000 CiadTen . Pe, Los Pranos email. Mmacaa cetoumls (WEAGA® lacnm s,
Owner's Address

My signature below indicates that | authorize the Applicant to make this Amendment application on my behalf.

Aoy Burgeas 6/8/20

SIGNATURE v DATE

Pre-Application Meeting Date(s): IDRC Date:

MARCH 16, 2020, And APRIL 81h ........ by TELECONFERENCE G-[44 5-28 - 202 5

THIS SECTION TO BE COMPLETED BY THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

Date of submittat: _ O-4 -2.026 Staff Initial: lﬂﬂ

€DD Application Number:_DIT - 2020-00 45 Fees Paid:

PZC: Case No. SIT-2020-0045, WVR-2020-0089, November 18, 2020
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SITE PLAN REVIEW CRITERIA

The Los Alamos County Code of Ordinances, Chapter 16, Development Code, Sec. 15-152A establishes the
following criteria for recommendation by IDRC, or for determination by the CDD Director or PRZ, of approval,
conditional approval or denial of the application. Please review each of the criteria listed and provide short
comments on how your application meets the criteria in the space provided. |Attach additional sheets if needed.)

{u)  The site plan siall substantially conform to the comprehensive plan and shall not be materially detrimerntal
i the fealth, safety and general welfare of the coumniy.

The Site Plan conforms to the Development Code and is not malerially detrimental to the general public welfare,
including health and safety.

b} Ingress, egress, traffic circulation and parking on the site shall be accomplished with safety for motorisis,
bicyclists aed pedestrians, Provisions shall be made for the safe ingress, egress and circnlation of vehicles,
Bicyclists and pedesrrians.

The: Gounty Fire Marshal's Office has approved the two building's Fire Protection including accessiegress
and Site Circulation; and indtial comments from the County Engineer have been positive, The 20th Street
Right-of-Ways are being maintained, and the cul-de-sac lum around reduction has also been accepied.
Therefore, the provisions have been addressed. Motorcycle and bicycle epaces are being provided,

fc)  The necessary provisions shall be made for controlling storsmwater dralnage ovi-site and off-site o required
by the county engineer in accordance with the connty's storm drainage consiruction standards or sich
otfier ordingnces or sform water mairagerent plans as may exist,

Sufficient on-site Detention is being provided, and such impoundment & indicated on the Site Plan.
The Canyon {OE lands adjacent on South) is also being protected from sediment and erosion with
the use of Storm Water Quality pond volumes being retained below controlled below outlel pipes.

() The nacessary sasements sholl be provided for botk exivting and proposed wtilfities, on-site and off-site. No
extsting easernent shall be terminated without provision of alternate service, and all new services shall be
provided.

In accordance with the Community Development officials, all proposed utility vacations are being coordinated with
the applcable public entity. Mew servicas will be provided per comments receivied from Utility Daepl including Public
Utdity Dept. (See James Aland mark-up and comments),

Revised: 12616
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fel  The site plan shall include a conceprual landscape plan that will enfrance fhe site and immediate viclniy
and provide adequate screening and buffering, if appropriote, between propersies. The final landscape plon

sheall conform fo the requirements sef forth fn sectfons [6-574 and 16-375,
Danny of Mitchell and Associates has been retained, and both Conceptual and Final landscape plans will
conform lo those seclions, and enhance the site considerably. The quantity of landscaping currently being provided
exceeds the ordinance. Please see Site Plan notes.

() Parking lots, owitside storage areas, outside mechanical equipment and ontdoor lighting sholl be designed to
serve the imtended nse of the development while minimizing adverse impacts on adfacent properties or public

righis-of-wap.
All ancillary structures / areas and lighting will minimize adverse impacts, and protect the publics

safety and welfare.

Thee capacity of those public services and facilities required fo serve the proposed developmeni {including
birt ot limited to water, senitary sewer, efeciricity, gas, storm sewer, streeis, ete.) shall conform with, or if
impravements are required, shall be made to conform with the requirements of the coumty's construction

standaraly,
All public services, ulilies and fadlities will be designed, and therefore constructed will conform to LAC

congtruction standards.

(2

() Struciweres, site grading, and all otlver aspects of the developrient shall meet all applicable desipn stondards
or guidelines, as way be adoped and made a part of this code, and shall preserve, to the exiens pracrical,

eutsianding topegraphical featores and natural ameniifes on the site.
Upon review of our topography, including the preliminary Site Plan and Civil Composite Plan, which have been
electranically submitted, cofmply with these provisions, All aspecis of this development will consarve and preserve
the topagraphic features and natural amenities not only On-site, but also Off-sile. See Los Alamos Canyon

adjacent on the southem boundary.

Pl b B S
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(i) Provisions shall be mude to serve the developmens with tof lots and/or nefghborfioad parks in accordance
with the adopied comprefiensive plan. A fee may be paid as approved by cownty council te accomplish the
prpase af a comprelensive plaw i few of the development of (ot lots or neighborhood parks.

Existing Ashley Park on the narth side of Trinity will provide an amenity to this development, including

being a part of the shared parking for this development. An agreemant has been signed.

SUBMITTALS:
Provide all information necessary for a complete review of the Site Plan request. Check each of the boxes to

indicate which information you have provided. Provide two hard copies of all plans and also provide ane
complete copy of all materials on disk:

[ Agent Authorization, if applicable.
[0 Proof of property ownership [Warranty deed, recorded Plat, etc.).
[yl Scaleable copies of Site Plan drawings including:
Footprint and square footage of all buildings and structures on the site.
Building/structure elevations.
Existing and proposed lot coverage.
All existing and proposed easements.
All existing and proposed setbacks.
[/] Esisting and propased trails.
! Preliminary Landscape Plan.
i Preliminary Grading and Drainage Plan.
i Preliminary Utiiitles Plan.

Mote: Final construction plan set will be required at Bullding Permit.
Additionally, per Sec. 16-571, at or before the first IDRC meeting, the County Engineer may require the
following Impact Studies:

[ Traffic impact analysis (TIA).
E Stormwater drainage report.
bl Utility capacity analysis.

b soils report.

[] other. Describe:

You are advised to meet with the County Engineer early in the planning process to determine which studies
will be required. Ty, I::uunn' Englneer FMO office, |nduti1|;| County Surveyor have been contacled through-out

Please provide any other information that you believe s relevant to or supports this application.

Elevations of the proposed Marriot brand hotel have been electronically submitted. The
structure will be 4-stories and 80" in height.

PZC: Case No. SIT-2020-0045, WVR-2020-0089, November 18, 2020
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L&S ALAM®S

Community Devg_lf:-pmenr
_WAIVER APPLICATION

Los Alamos County Community Development Department
1000 Central Ave, Suite 150, Los Alamos MM 87544
%051 652-8120

Note: The Boord of Adivstment considers Applications for Walvers of o publc hearing.  Waiver means an
odiustment of dimensional reguirements, parking regulotions, or design stondards contafned in the Land
Development Code. Walvers shall nat apply to regulotions controlling density or land use.
Describe the Walver request:

Requesting waiver for bullding helght. Allowable height is 45 feet, whereas the highest point on the building
including the roof element is 60°-3"

Address of Property to which the Waiver Request applies:

_TRINITY DRIVE, LOS ALAMOS, NM 87544

Zoning District: OT-NCO  Acreage: _2.07 Lot Coverage:

HOTELACOMFERENCE CTR + 0.84 AC. PARKING LOT [LOTS 45 &
Related Applications (if any):

APPLICANT (Unless otherwise specified, all comimunication regarding this application shall be to Applicant]:

Name: THJILALLC Phone: 508 275 8223 x 105 Cell # _505 362 1702
Plesse Print

Address: 4520 LOWER TERRACE CIR. NE, ABQ, NM 87111 goat  Tushar@injgraup.com

T P o5 2020

SIGNATURE 1 DATE

PROPERTY DWNER (I different from Applicant) ] Check here if same as above

Mame: ﬁm&_{aﬂ_ﬂi Phone: 35 -LbZ « Bl Cell #:
Please Print
Address: [0 CenTieen . Pppoe, Los PLangs him SRS mail:

Orwnir’s Address
My signature below indicates that | authorize the Applicant to moke this Waiver application on my behalf

Aany Burgese 6/8/20

SIGNATURE DATE

THIS SECTION TO BE COMPLETED BY THE COMMUMNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
For County Uge:

Date of submitral: Miv) 5, 1on ) stapraniat:_NHA

CDD Appiication Number: W\ @~ 2 119 0058 Fm?uﬂ:*% hh?% -

L L D L]
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WAIVER REVIEW CRITERLA:
The Los Alamos County Code of Ordinances, Chapter 16, Development Code, Sec. 16-157 establishes four [4)
criteria upon which the Board of Adjustment shall base its decislon to approve, approve with conditions and
limitations, or deny the waiver request. The Board's decision shall depend upon the extent to which the
request meets or fails to meet these criteria. Please review each of the criteria listed and provide short

comments an how your application meets the criteria in the space provided. (Attach additional sheets if needed.)

(o) Gronting of the walver will nat cowse an intrusion into any wtility or other emsement vnless approved by
the owner of the easement; and

Granting of the waiver will not cause any intrusion inle any uhlity or easements since we are going vertical
and not encroaching horzontally into any such areas.

(b}  The waiver request is caused by a practical difficulty or hardship inherent in the lot or lot improvements
and the difficulty or hardship has not been self-imposed: ond

The waiver requast is due to the floor heights being dictated by the mechanical and electrical requirements

and the minimum ceiling heights dictated by Marriott, There are also the "butberlly roof' elements, which
add almost cne fioor story height to the overall building. But these are brand hallmarks for this franchise.

ft) Gronting of the waiver will not create a health or safety hazard or violate building code requirements;
and

The proposed building height will nat create a health or safedy hazard, It is also within the allowed
building height per code for a fire sprinklered building, 4 stories, for a fype 54 construction,

(d] Gronting of the waiver will not create any significont negative physical impacts on property within 100
yards of the subject property such as redwced sight Nees, loss of privecy, decreased security, increosed
noise, objectiomable odors, intrusion of artificial light, the casting of unwonted shadows, or similar
negotive impocts.

Granting of the waiver should net cause any negative impacts on properfies within 100 yards., as the
property s sitting adjiacent to the camyon and there ane no residential neighborhoods nearby to cause
loss of privacy or decreased security. The height wouldn't have any impact on noise o odors of any
similar negative impacts,

SUBMITTALS:
Provide all information necessary for a complete review of the Waiver request. Check each of the boxes to
indicate which information you have provided, and, if possible, also provide one complete copy of all
materials on disk:

(3 Proof of property ownership.
[l Ascaleable drawing including all information pertinent to the walver request:
Cl Existing and proposed lot coverage.
E Show and label the footprint of all existing buildings and structures on the site.
Show, dimension and label all existing and proposed easements,
Show, dimension and label all existing and proposed setbacks.
Show, dimension and label building/structure elevations.
[1 other. Describe:

PZC: Case No. SIT-2020-0045, WVR-2020-0089, November 18, 2020 Page 19 of 52



L&S ALAM®@S

Community Development

_ SUMMARY PLAT APPLICATION |

Los Alamos County Community Development Department
1000 Central Ave, Suite 150, Los Alamos NM 87544
{505] 662-8120

Note: A Summary Plat is for the purpose of a lot split into mo more than twe lots in any oning districe; or for
adjustment of a lof line; consolidation of no more than two lots; or a technical surveying correction.

Check all that apphy:
[] Lot Split ] Lot Line Adjustment K Lot Consolidation ] Re-Plat

PROPERTY OWNER [Applications for Summary Plat may only be made by the Owner of the Property]:

Marme: Los Alamos County Phone: 505-662-8116  Cell #:
Pleasa Print

Address: 10000 Central Avenue, Los Alamos, NM, 87544  Email: margaret.am ino@lacnm.us

Owner's Mailing Address

;7‘;{244% 5@% 6/8/70
SIGNATURE DATE
Property to be Split or Consolidated: Lots 1C, 2C, 3C and 6C in the Remaining Portion of Tr NN, Eastern Area No. 3, Within
Los Alamos County, MM, Easements also to be vacated.
Address

Zoning District: DT-NCO_ Acreage: 2.07
Lot Coverage for each lot: Approx. 24% for all lots to be consolidated [Note: Only if subject parcels are developed]

Related Applications: 5IT-2020-0045, WVR-2020-0089

SUMMARY PLAT REVIEW CRITERIA:

The Los Alamos County Code of Ordinances, Chapter 16, Development Code, Sec. 16-154 establishes four (4)
criteria to be considered when reviewing an application for Summary Plat approval. Please review each of the
eriteria listed and provide short comments on how your application meets the criteria in the space provided.

() The development of the property shall substontially confors to the comprehensive plase anid shall not be
muterially dedrimental to the health, safety and gemeral welfiare of the connty.

The property is zoned accordingly and appropriately for the intended use, Hotel and Conference Ctr.,
All LAC codes, and ordinances will be complied with, and the public's safety, health and general welfare
will not be adversely affected.
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(B} For Lot Splits, both lots shall front on an existing, dedicated and improved street,
Mot applicable

(e} Both lots and uses must meet the minimum site development parking requiremenis of the applicable diséric, ms
sei farth in Article IX,

All parking requirements are exceeded.

{il) Necessary easenvents shall be provided for existing and propesed atifities in o manner aceeptable to the COHNLY
engireer amd the utifities manager.

All easements existing, including vacations have been discussed/presented fo the County Engineer
and Utilities Depamnant are accaptable,

REQUIR ALS:
Check each of the boxes to indicate that you have attached each of the following, and, if possible, one complete
copy of all materials on disk:

[A Provide a TITLE for the Plat (Lot 5plit, Lot Consolidation, etc.) or Provide a Purpose Statement on the Plat.

[¥] Proof of property ownership.

[¥] A scaleable proposed Plat with Metes and Bounds prepared by a Licensed Surveyor including all the
following information:

[¥] Label “Old Lot Line,” “New Lot Line,” “Adjusted Lot Line,” or “Lot Line to be Removed” as
appropriate.

[*] Show and label the footprint of all existing buildings and structures on the site.
[®] Show, dimencion and label all existing and proposed easements.

[*] Show, dimension and label all existing and proposed setbacks.

(4 Proof of payment of taxes. See below.

Fer N.M.5.A. 1978, § 7-38-44.1 (B), A toxpayer shall pay the taxes, penaities, interest and fees due on real property
divided or combined through the taxable year in which the property is divided or combined prior to filing o plat.

CDD Staff shall record all lot split and consolidation plats upon proof of payment of taxes.

THIS SECTION TO BE EUHI‘LEFED BY THE COMMUNITY DE\:'EI.OPHEHT DEPARTMENT :
For County Use;
Date of tssue: __5~5-1070 staff initiat: _[J}f)
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Exhibit 3 — Site Plan Submittal Package (Revised 10-27-2020)
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Landscape Plan (revised 11-5-2020)
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Site Utility Plan (revised 10-31-2020)
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Grading & Drainage (revised 10-31-2020)
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Exhihibit 4 — Summary Plat (Lot Consolidation & Vacation of Easements
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Exhibit 5 — Shared Parking Agreement with Existing and Revised Exhibits

Shared Use Agreement for Parking Facilities

This Shared Use Agreement for Parking Facilities, is entered into this 18th day of October,
2015, batween TNILA, a hotel and conference center developer, located at 4520 Lower Terrace
Cir NE, Albuguergue, NM 87111 and Los Alamos Public Schools (“LAPS™), located at 2075 Trinity
Drive, Los Alamos, NRA 875484,

TMILA proposes to construct and operate 2 hotel and conference center adjacent to Los Alamos
Pubrlic Schools facilities located at approximately 20 Street and Trinity Drive in Los Alamos. Los
Alamos Public Schools agrees ta share with TNILA certain parking facilities, as is located at 2075
Trinity Drive in Los Alamos, New Mexico. The parking spaces are available for use except during
scheduled LAPS Board Meetings, LAPS Board Work Sessions and LAPS Foundation Meetings,
generally the 2" Tuesday, 2 Wednesday and 4™ Thursday of each month. LAPS will provide
THILA & copy of the annual meeting schedule. Any revision to the schedule should be
caommunicated to TNJLA at least 120 days in advance of date to avoid scheduling conflicts.

THILA will make every commercially reasonable effort to only schedule events that could
impact LAPS parking spaces outside of regular LAPS business hours and schedulad evening
meetings. In the event a potential conflict develops, both parties agree to meet in advance of
such event and determine best course of action to mitigate any parking refated concerns.

The spaces available include all parking spaces except the 17 spaces that are reserved for office
suites located within the property (see attachment 1). The spaces available under the terms of
the shared use agreement total 56, plus three unmarked spaces that are currently used for
parking {if allowahle).

THILA will allow Los Alamos Public Schools, as commercizlly reasonable, use of parking spaces
for LAPS-related purposes.

TNILA and Los Alamos Public 5chools agree to cooperate to the best of their abilities to
mutually use the facilities without disrupting the other party. The parties agree to meet
regularly to enhance communication and address problems that may arise,

THILA Las Alamos Public Schools

£ ks ﬂ‘t'f ' Zﬁ@% 18V 1q
Tushar Patel Dr. Kurt Steinhaus

Managing Partner Superintendent
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Scale: 1" = 40°
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East Elevation (looking west)
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North Elevation (looking south)
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South Elevation (looking north/northeast)
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West Elevation (looking east)
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Exhibit 7 — 300-foot Notification Buffer
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Exhibit 8 — Property Owner Notification List

CENTURY BANK
100 5 FEDERAL PL
SANTA FE, NM, 87501

MERRITT JAMES & B&B MERRITT REAL ESTATE LL...

T0 N 1TTH ST
LAS CRUCES, NM, 88005

ROSHNIVENTURES LLC
646 CERRILLOS RD
SANTA FE, NM, 87501

LOS ALAMOS ELKS LODGE NO 2083
1601 TRINITY DR
LOS ALAMOS, NM, 87544

NARANJO FIDEL J L REVOC TRUST
2155 TRINITY DR
LOS ALAMOS, NM, 87544

LOS ALAMOS PUBLIC SCHOOLS
2075 TRINTIY DR
LOS ALAMOS, NM, 87544

CHD REVOC TRUST
686 42ND 5T
LOS ALAMOS, NM, 87544

BANQUEST FIRST NATLBK SF
PO BOX 2420
SALINA, KS, 67402

WFW CLUB
PO BOX 388
LOS ALAMOS, NM, 87544

J & L SELF STORAGE & VANS LLC
2197 LOMA LINDA DR
LOS ALAMOS, NM, 67544-2770

L & T ENTERPRISES INC
61 CASCABEL
LOS ALAMOS, NM, 87544
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Exhibit 9 — Staff Memoranda and IDRC Summary

Al

A X

IDRC COMDITIONS & COMMENTS
October 22, 2020 — Marriott Towne Place Suites Hotel & Conference Center

CONDITIONS FOR PLANNING & IONING COMMISION

Prior to the issuance of building permits, Applicant shall have met the following:

1.

Applicant shall record the Project Participation Agreement (PPA) with the Los Alamos
County Clerk’s office;

The County is presently the owner of record on the subject lots. Pursuant to Ordinance
MNo.635 and PPA, these documents grant the subject lots to TNJLA, LLC to be developed
under the term specified. The developer shall work with the County Attorney and
County Manager's offices to finalize transfer of title to TNJLA, LLC with new ownership
reflected in County records;

Vacation of Public Utility Easements (PUE's) and Centurylink easements are subject to
Summary Plat approval by County Council; the plat shall be signed by the County Chair,
CenturyLink, and recorded with Los Alamos County Clerk's Office after transfer of
ownership is complete and as described in Condition #2;

Site Plan, Landscape Plan, Grading & Drainage and Summary Plat sheets shall not show
any features obstructing access to the electrical substation or any other easements
requiring access for the Department of Public Utilities; all corrections as noted in DPU
emailed correspondence dated October 15, 2020 affirming feasibility as reflected in the
Applicant's latest drawings shall be verified at permit. DPU’s sketch with required
carrections in red provided to the Applicant on May 28 shall be incorporated in the final
drawings.

The developer shall pay all development application fees for summary plat and site plan
review, and as calculated by the Applicant for total project valuation including the hotel
and conference center structures; waiver application fees not required.

Remova café footprint on existing Lot 5-C and add Site Plan Notes as follows:

a. Site development contains new Lot 1C-1 for hotel & conference center
development as reflected in Summary Plat #5UM-2020-0040;

b. Lot 5-Cis an existing lot and is part of this Site Plan approval only for required
parking spaces. Any future development of a café on this lot will require a
separate Site Plan submittal. This lot shall be renamed 5-C-1 with Summary Plat
as reconfigured for bus bay adjustment.

Revise the shared parking map from the most recent version, to a scaled drawing
reflecting 56 parking spaces with required dimensions pursuant to Section §16-367(a). If
there are any parking space numeric discrepancies from the agreement to the map or if
a reduction of the 56 spaces, the Applicant shall record a revised shared parking
agreement with neighboring
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IDRC CONDITIONS & COMMENTS
October 22, 2020 — Marriott Towne Place Suites Hotel & Conference Center

A
L

Los Alamos Public Schools, including the matching revised exhibit reflecting the actual
number of spaces provided.

8. Provide a construction schedule for the entire project to the County Engineer's Office,
Department of Public Works, Right-of-Way improvements for coordination on the
County's traffic signal buildout at Trinity and 20t Streats;

9. Re-addressing for both hotel and conference center shall be in accordance with County
Addressing Standards and new addrasses will be assigned,;

10. The DOE/M3E has preliminarily approved the relocation of the retention ponds to no
longer flow over SWMU 01-003(d), as conveyed in correspondence dated July 28, 2020
Should the Applicant make any changes to the design, DOE/N3B SHALL review and
approve prior to permit.

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS: Any lingering technical corrections shall be
performed by the Applicant as required by Los Alamos County Departments.
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RE: Marriott TPS of Los Alamos Grading & Drainage Plan

To Ambrosing, Margaret Tue 7/28/2020 2:36 PM
Cc cheryl.rodriguez@em.doe.gov; Amanda B, White
@‘mu replied to this message on 10/23/2020 10:29 AM.

& e
@ Kristi C. Beguin <Kristi.Beguin@EM-LADOE.GOV> © Reply | € Reply Al | = Forwerd

Hi Margaret,
Based on the retention pond discharge calculation review that Susan Lime performed, and based on the relocation of the retention ponds such that any potential discharge from the retention ponds will no longer flow over SWMU 01-
003(d), we agree that the project has met our SWMU/AOC and stormwater discharge concerns.

Please let me know if you have any questions or concerns.
Sincerely,

Kristi Aamodt Beguin

Environmental Scientist

Newport News Nuclear BWXT Los Alamos (N3B)
RCRA Remediation Program

0.(505) 2577575 | C.(505) 5512923
kristi.beguin@em-la.doe.gov

NeB:
lamos

From: Ambrosino. Marearet <marearet.ambrosino@lacnm.us>
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Exhibit 10 — Height Memo

L&S ALAM®@S

Planning

1000 Central Avenus, Suite 150
los Alamos, Mkt B754.4
P 505 4423120

losalomosam we

.
Planning Division Policy and Procedure Statement

Policy: How to Measure Height
Date: .ﬂmgusl 20, 2018

Sec. 16-9. - Definitions and rules.

Height of structure means the vertical distance beoween the highest point of any part of the
structure and the natural grade or finish cut grade directly below that peint, whichever is
greater. If a structure is placed on fill, the depth of the fill is included in the height of the
structure. If the natural grade is lowered in a cut, the depth of the cut is included in the height of
the structure.

REFEREMCE 4: DETERMINATICH OF MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT
Section 16-9 of the development ende gives the following definition of building height:

*Halght of structure means the vastical distance betwesn the highest point of any part of the
ciriscture 2nd the natural grada or finish cut grade directly batow that point, whichaver is greater, IF
& structure (5 pliaced an Bl, the gapt of the Il is included in the haight of the stuctues. TF the
natural grade is fowered in e cut, the depth of the cut is includec in the helght of tha structurs.*

Struchema's higheel posrt |
|chimney exducad ) A
]

B D]
/

Mot cunskdersd 1o be buking hesghi by code

i

+ Conde helghi measureaan

Finishad grade

Matural grada

careful scrutiny to detarming neight as defined by iz
Devvalapment Code. | this example, he building height would be
the messnement shown, svan though the meagurament mey ba
less (han Lhe belght measuremeant of the back wall. Chimnay
haight is nat counted in this determination, nor is the height of

I chursk steeples and smilar archiesiursl features

A
s

[
‘ Eulldings with sloping reafs buill on sloping sites may need

Th/8-20-18
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Exhibit 11 — Ordinance 695 and PPA

INCORPORATED COUNTY OF LOS ALAMOS ORDINANCE NO. 695

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING AN ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
PROJECT FOR PUELIC SUPPORT OF THNJLA LLC,
A NEW MEXICO CORFORATION

Section 1. On June 9, 2009, thae goveming body of the Incorporated County of Los Alamos
{*County™) adopted Ordinance Mo. 543, an ordinance amending and restating the Economic
Development Plan of the County in accordance with the Local Economic Development Act,
Sections 5-10-1 through 5-10-13 NMSA 1978, as amended.

Section 2. The Econemic Development Plan sets forth the purpose of allowing public support of
economic development to foster, promote and enhance local economic development efforts
through the use of project participation agreements with gualifying entities while continuing to
protect against the unauthorized use of public money and other public resources, and to enter
into joint powers agreements with other local governments to plan and support regional economic
development projects.

Section 3. TNJLA LLC, a New Mexico corporation (*Company”), proposes to acquire, develop
and construct an extended stay hotel facility, including a 250 — 300-person banguet-siyle
conference center, and a minimum of 1,800 square feet of stand-alone food and beverage space
an the 207 Street Extension properties in Los Alamos County {the “Project”).

Saection 4. Company has submitted an application to County pursuant to NMSA 1978 § 5-10-9,
and has established itself as a qualifying entity and has addressed the following criteria:

a. Comparny is a private for-profit development business that has an established track record
of suecessful hotel projects in New Mexico. The application includes information about the
Company's financials and its leadership team:

b, Company's economic activity meets Counly’s objective of expansion of the tax base by
generating increased taxes from new construction, and from Company purchases such as
equipment and supplies;

¢. Company's economic activity meets County's objective of increased job and income
opportunities by proposing to create a minimum of seventeen (17) Full-Time Equivalent
jobs based within the County, and maintain said employees over fifteen {15) years; and

d. Company shall make a good faith effort to promaote County as a good and desirable place
to visit, live and work.

Section 5. Company has met the pricrities of the Economic Development Plan in the following
respects:

a. Meets County's objective of economic diversification by enriching the hospitality offerings
in Los Alamos by creating an 86-room extended stay Marriott hotel,

b. Meets the objective of economic diversification by constructing a hotel, conference center
facility, and food and beverage space;
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c. Meets the objective of expansion of the tax base by generating increased taxes for
property tax, gross receipts tax and Lodger's Tax Revenues via an increase in the number
of hotel rooms available in Los Alamaos;

d. Meets the objective of increased job and income opportunities by proposing to ganerate
saventean (17) new primary jobs at the hotel, conference center, food and beverage
service, and business operations within County no later than twelve (12) months of the
project obtaining Certificate of Occupancy;

e, Meets County's objective of expansion of the tax base by creating a conference center
that will accommodate up to 250 - 300 people seated banguet style for local events and
Los Alamos MNational Laboratory meatings;

f. Meels County's objective of economic diversification by enriching the hospitality offerings
in Los Alamos by creating a stand-alone food and beverage space;

. Meets County's objective of recruiting and retaining businesses that utilize Los Alamos’
location for events and meetings, and by offering existing businesses the opportunity to
provide catering services for events and meatings; and

h, TH.JLA is a private for-profit development business that has an established track record of
successful hotel projects in New Mexico.

Section 6. Company has requested that the Incorporated County of Los Alamos provide the
following grant of public support as an economic devalopment project:  Transfer, by quitclaim
deed, all ights, title and interests possessed by County to certain County-owned property defined
as Eastern Area 3 Tract MM Lots BC; 5C; 4C; 3C; 2C; and 1C located on 207 Street Extension,
platted and recorded in Los Alamos County Records as Instrument Mo. 231237 (together, the
“Real Praperly”). The Real Proparly has an appraised value of One Million Eight Hundred Twenty-
Five Thousand Dollars ($1,825,000.00) This requested public support for Company’s Project is
referred Lo herain as the economic development “Project Grant."

Section 7. County and Company shall, upon approval of the Project as evidenced by the passage
of this Ordinance, enter into a Participation Agreement, attached hereto as Exhibit "A", which
Agraement shall include, but not be limited to, the following:

a. The standards by which to measure furtherance by the Project of the economic
development goals of County;

b. The rghts and responsibilities of the parties, including specifically defining the
contributions of County and Company;

©. Standards for regular performance reviews of the Project by County and the specific
rmeasurable chjectives upon which the performance evaluations of the Project shall be
based;

d. A schedule and review procedures for the Project and performance goal attainment;

. The security provided for the Project;

f. The default and cure provisions and such other procedures by which the Project can be

Incorporated County of Los Alames Ordinance No, 695
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terminated by County and County's investment recovered;
g. Tha time period for which County shall retain an interest in the activity of Company; and

h. Any other requirements imposed by state law, county ordinance, rule or regulation not
specifically identified in this ordinance.

Section 8. The application of Company for public assistance from County in the form of an
economic development Project Grant iz hereby approved, consistent with the terms of this
ordinance and the Project Participation Agreement that has been negotiated and is attached to
this Ordinance.

Section 9. The terms, provisions and conditions of the Project Participation Agreement, in the
form presented to the County Council and attached to this Ordinance and incorporated herein by
reference, are in all respects approved, authorized, and confirmed, and the County Council Chair
is authorized to execute the Project Participation Agreement on behalf of County in substantially
the form hereof, with only such nonmaterial changes recommendaed by the County Manager,
approved as to form by the County Attomey, and approved by the Council Chair. The County
Manager or his designee. is authonzed to execute documents, in a form approved by the County
Attorney, necessary to transfer all rights, title and interests possessed by County to certain
County-owned praperty to Company as provided for in Section & of the Ordinance.

Section 10. The County Council, the Council Chair, other County officials, the County Manager
and County staff are hereby authorized to take all action necessary to carry out the provisions of
this Ordinance and the Project Participation Agreement,

Section 11. Should any section, paragraph, clause or provision of this ordinance, for any reason,
be held to be invalid or unenforceable, the invalidity or unenforceability of such section,
paragraph, clause or provision shall not affect any of the remaining provisions of this ordinance.

Section 12. This Ordinance shall become effective on Movember 16, 2019, thirty (30) days after
natice of its adoption.

ADOPTED this 157 day of Octobar, 2019.

COUNCIL OF THE INCORPORATED
COUNTY OF LOS ALAMOS

Lo (L sdtx)

Sara C. Seott
Council Chair

ST: (Seal)
i/
Nfomi BrMaestas oy WA e, JLF
Los Alamos County Clerk *frlliff.;';;-_:..:....-;-' S
LRy
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PROJECT PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT

This Project Participation Agreement ("Agreement™) is made and entered into as of
Movember 16, 2019, by and between the Incorporated County of Los Alamos, an incorporated
County of the State of New Mexico ("County") and THNJLA LLC, a New Mexico Corporation
qualified to do business in New Maxico ("TNJLA"}.

RECITALS

THE PARTIES HERETO enter into this Agreement on the basis of the following facts,
understandings, and intentions:

A. On June 9, 2009, the governing body of the Incorporated County of Los Alamos
(“County™) adopted Ordinance MNo. 543, an Ordinance amending and restating the economic
development plan of County in accordance with the Local Economic Development Act, Sections
5-10-1 through 510-13 NMSA 1878, as amended and superseding Ordinance 501.

B. County has adopted Crdinance Mo. 695 providing for the public support of TNJLA's
"Project”, as defined hersin, in the form of a grant of “Real Property”, and certain capital
improvements as further defined below, which is the “Project Grant.” The value of the Real
Property the Project Grant is One Million Eight Hundred Twenfy-Five Thousand Dollars
($1,825,000.00). TMJLA shall acquire, develop and construct an extended stay hotel facility,
including a 250 - 300-person banquet style conference center, and a minimum of 1,800 square
feet of stand-alone food and beverage space on the 20" Streel Extension properties in Los
Alamos County {“Project’).

C. TMJLA's economic activity complies with the Local Economic Development Plan
adopted by County on June 9, 2009, by providing & public benefit to the residents of County in
the following respects:

1. Meetls the objective of economic diversification by constructing a hotel, conference
center facility and food and beverane space;

2. Meets the objective of expansion of the tax base by generating increasad taxes for
property tax, New Mexico Gross Receipts Tax and Lodger's Tax revenues via the increase in
number of hotel rooms available in Los Alamos;

3. Meets the objective of increased job and income opportunities by proposing to
generate seventesn (17) new primary jobs at the hotel, conference center, food and beverage,
and business operations within County no later than twelve {12) months of the Project obtaining
a Certificate of Ocoupancy;

4. Meets County’s objective of economic diversification by enriching the hospitality
offerings in Los Alamos by creating an 86-room extendad stay hotel;

5. Meets County's objective of expansion of the tax base by creating a conference center
that shall accommaodate up toe 250 - 300 people seated banguet style for local events and Los
Alamos Mational Laboratory meetings;

6. Meets County's objective of economic diversification by enriching the hospitality
offerings in Los Alamos by creating a stand-alone food and beverage space;

EXHIBIT "A"
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7. Meets County's objective of recruiting and retaining businesses that utilize Los Alamos
locations for events and meetings, and that offer existing businesses the opportunity to provide
catering services for events and meetings, and

8. TWJLA s a private for-profit development business whose principal has an established
track record of successful hotel projects in New Meaxico.

D. Asa condition precedent to its receipt of public assistance in the form of an economic
development project, TMJLA is required to execute this Project Participation Agreement.

AGREEMENT
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals and the covenants and
promizes contained herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1. Contrbutions of County.

A Project Granf. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Project Participation
Agreement, County agrees to transfer, by quitclaim deed, with all rights, title and interests
possessed by Counly in the property defined as Eastern Area 3 Tract MM Lots 6C; 5C; 4C; 3C;
2C; and 1C located on 20™ Street Extension, platted and recorded in Los Alamos County Records
as Instrument Mo, 231237 (together, the “Real Property”). The Real Property has an appraised
value of One Million Eight Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars (81,825,000.00).

E. Conditions Precedent. The parties agree that the following are conditions
precedent to any contributions or obligations under this this Project Participation Agreement:
{iy TMJILA shall have approval from the Marriott Corporation to construct an 86-
room TownePlace Suites hotel with a conference center in Los Alamos; and
{ii) TMJLA shall have secured a construction financing commitmeant in an amount
sufficient to support the Project,

C. County shall be solely responsible for the cost of any and all signalization and
roadway improvements once State traffic warrants are met for the intersection of NM 502 (Trinity
Drive) and 20™ Street,

2. Contributions of TNJLA.

A Construction. TMJLA shall complete the Project and be fully open for oparation
within forty-eight (48) months of the Effective Date of this Agreement:
{i1 an 86-rcom TownePlace Suites hotel and conference center to accommaodate
250 - 300 people banguet style; and
(i a minimum of 1,800 square feet of stand-alone food and beverage space.

B. Employment. TMJLA shall create a minimum of seventzen (17) Full Time
Equivalent Jobs based in Los Alamos County, New Mexico, and maintain said employees ovar
the fifteen (15) year term of this Agreement. As used herein, a "Full Time Equivalent Job" is

Project Participation Agreemernt
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defined as 2,080 employed hours annually, based on any twelve consecutive month period, which
iz paid through TMJLA's payroll.

. Conferance Center. THJLA shall continuously operate a conference center that
shall accommodate 250 - 300 people banquet style for the entire fifteen (15) year term of thiz
Agreement. County shall be entitled to use the confersnce facilities up to four (4) times per year
at no charge for room fees, and only cleaning and catering fees shall be charged as appropriate
and commercially reasonabla, County must make reservations at least thirty (30) days in advance
for their use of the facility unless mutually agreaed upon and shall not displace a paying customar,

D. Promofion. THJLA shall make good faith efforts to promote Los Alamos County
as a good and desirable place to visit, live and work.

E. In choosing an operator or owner of the stand-alone food and beverage space,
THJLA shall solicit locally, regionally, and natienally.

3. Perdomance Review and Measurement.

A, Frogress Report and Job Reporting. TMJLA shall, within ninety {90) days of the
and of aach anniversary of the effective date during the term of this Agresment, provide County
with a written report of its progress toward achieving the performance measures required by
Section 2, Contributions of TMJLA, above {collectively the "Performance Measures®). Thereafter,
for each year during the tarm of this Agreament, THJLA may, at the sole option of the County
Manager's Office, be subject to a commercially reasonable annual performance review and audit
conducted by the County Manager's Office, or its designee, to evaluate whether TNJLA has
achieved the Performance Measures. TMJLA shall reasonably cooperate in the performance
review and audit process by making all of its personnel, emplovess, books and tax records
available to County at all ressonable times upon requeast. The creation and retention of a minimum
of seventeen {17} jobs must be verified on an annual basis as part of the Progress Report.

B. Continuows Operation of Conference Center. THJILA shall damonstrate annually
in writing via an Affidavit, to be included in the Annual Progress Repaort detailed balow, that thay
continuously operate a conference center for 250 - 300 people banguet style for the duration of
this Agreamant.

C. Confidantial Informalion and Reliance. All information regarding TMJLA shall be
treated in confidence to the fullest extent allowed by Mew Mexico law; provided, however, that
nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to pemmit or require County to circumvent, obstruct,
of fail to comply with the New Mexico Inspection of Public Records Act, §§ 14-2-1 af seq. (NMSA
1978). THJLA acknowledges that its reporting shall be relied on by County and, possibly, by the
State to ascertain whether THJLA is in compliance with the job creation provisions of this
Agreement.

4, Security,. TMNJLA shall furnish the following security in connection with the Project.
A. Real Property. THJLA agrees o parmit new construction within twelve (12} months of
acquisition of the Real Property from County. If TMJLA fails to permit new construction within

twelve (12) months, and County has acted in & commercially reasonable manner and has not
unreasonably withhald approval, and there is no force majeure {as defined below), then THJLA
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shall be requirad to return with all rights, titke and interests in the Real Property unencumbered by
any liens, mortgage or other dekbt, to County by Quit Claim Deed.

B. Financial Guarantes, TMJLA's principals agree to provide a Financial Guarantee in an
amount equal to One Million Eight Hundrad Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars (§1,825,000.00) to the
benafit of County which is secured by a subordinated interest on the project property inan amount
equal to One Million Eight Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars {$1,825.000.00), as well as
personal guarantees from both Tushar Patel and Jayesh Patel in an amount equal to One Million
Eight Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars {$1,825,000.00), both with an effective date that is
the same date of transfer by quitclaim deed of the Real Property to TNJLA. County shall have
the right to recoup its Financial Guarantee, as provided for in this Agreement, from both sources
of security, but not in a total amount that exceeds the amount of the Financial Guarantee existing
at the time of default as defined below. The overlapping portions that the Financial Guarantee
are provided by the perscnal guarantees defined herein shall expire six (6) months after a
Cenrtificate of Occupancy is issued for the hoteliconference center. The Financial Guarantee
secures perfformance of THJLA's obligations under this Agreement. The Financlal Guaranteg
shall be reduced by Ten Percent (10%) of the original amount at the completion of each year in
years one (1) through nine (9}, and shall reduce by an additional Fiva Parcent (5%) at and of year
tan (10}, and shall reduce by an additional One Percent {1%) at the completion of each of years
eleven {11} through fiteen (15). The Financial Guarantee shall be Zero Dollars ($0.00) at the
end of the fifteenth {157) year. In the event of a termination necessitating the exercise of the
guarantee, the language of this Agresment controls as it pertains to the amount of the guarantee
amount required to satisfy County deamands.

5. Termination and Recovery of Investmeant.

A. Evants of Defaull, The following events shall constitute events of default under this
Agreement:

{i) Failure of TNJLA to fulfill, in whole or in part, any Performance Measure or
other obligation required by this Agreement; including but not limited to:

a. Annual Progress Report and Job Reporting. The creation and retention of
a minimum of seventeen (17} jobs must be verified on an annual basis as
part of the Progress Report.

b. Continuous Operation of Conference Center. THJLA shall demonstrate in
writing via an Affidavit that they continuously operate a conference center
for 2560 - 300 people banquet style for the duration of this Agreement,
verification of operation via Affidavit shall be demonstrated within the
Annual Progress Report.

{ii} TNJLA ceases operations of the Project prior to the end of the fifteen (15) year
term of this Agreament.

(i) TMJLA sells or assigns the Project or any partion thereof, without the written
consent of County, However, should TNJLA propose a sale or assignment of
the Project or any portion thereof to a qualified buyer who shall assume and
meet all obligations of this Agreement, County approval shall not be
unreasonably withheld.

{iv) TNULA, fails to complete the Project and be fully open for operation within forty-
gight {48) months of the Effective Date of this Agreement. County shall act in
a commercially reasonable manner when approving, inspecting and granting
Certificate of Approval.
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{v) The discovery by County that any representation, warranty, or covenant made
by TMNJLA in connection with thizs Agreement was false, materially misleading,
erronecus, or breached in any material respect.

B. TNJLA's Response to Default. Upon the occurrence of an avent of default by TNJLA
specified in this Agreement, County shall notify TNJLA in writing that an event of default has
eccurred under this Agreeament. Within sixty (60) days of the receipt of such notice, THJLA shall:

(it Cause the default to be cured; or
(iy Furnish a written response indicating:
a. The factors which caused or contributed, in whole or in part, to the
accurrence of default;
b. Tha measuras THJLA has undartaken to avoid the recccurrence of default
in the future;
c. Whether any Performance Measure not achieved can still be achievedin a
timeframe acceptable to County;
d. What further action TMJLA plans to take to achieve the Performance
Measure in a timeframe acceptable to County; and
e, Inthe event of a default after construction has commenced, THJLA has the
right to terminate this Agreement by tendering to Counly an amount
equivalent to the Financial Guarantee as referenced in Section 4B of this
Agresmeant,

C. County's Response fo TNJLA. County staff shall review the réspanse fumnished by
THJLA, and within thirty (30) days from receipt of such response, recommend to the County
Council whether to modify or terminate this Participation Agreement. THNJLA shall have an
opportunity to make a presentation to the County Council at any meeting where such
recommendation shall be acted upon. The County Council shall maintain the nght to reasonably
modify or terminate this Agreement. The County Council power and authority is not imited in any
way by the event of a default.

6. Term. The term of this Agreement shall commence on the Effective Date of this
Agreement and continue for fifteen (15) years unless terminated sconer, as provided herein.
THJLA has the right to returmn the Real Property and terminate this Agreement if, despite
commercially reasonable efforts, it is unable to timely permit new construction within twelve (12)
months of acquisition of the Real Property from County.

7. Obligation to Perform. The failure of County to insist, in any one or more instances, upon
performance of any of the terms or covenants of this Agreement shall not be construed as a
waiver or relinguishment of County's rght to the future performance of any such terms and
covenants, and the obligations of TNJLA with respect to such future performance shall continue
in full force and effect.

8. Force Majeure. Meither THJLA nor County shall be liable for any delay in the performance
of this Agreement, nor for any other breach, nor for any loss or damage arising from uncentrollable
forces such as fire, theft, storm, war or any other force majeure as defined by New Meaxico law
that could not have been reasonably avoided by exercise of due diligence.

9, Motices. All notices and communications required or permitted under this
Agreement (including change of address and facsimile or telephone number set forth below) shall
be in writing and shall be deemed given to, and received by, the receiving party: (i} when

Project Panicipation Agreement
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hand-deliverad to the street address of the receiving party set forth below; (i) when sent by
facsimile transmission to the facsimile number of the receiving party set forth below; (i) one (1)
day after deposit with a national overnight courier addressed to the receiving party at the streel
address set forth below; or (iv) five (5) days after deposit in the U. 3. mail, certified mail, return
receipt requested, postage prepaid, addressed o the receiving party at the mailing addrass set
farth below.

County: Los Alamos County
County Manager
1000 Central Avenue, Suite 350
Los Alamas, Mew Mexico 87544
Telephone: (508)663-1750
Facsimile: (S05)662-8073

THNJLA: THJLA, Inc,
Tushar Patel, Chief Executive Officer
4520 Lower Terrace Circle NE
Albugquergue, Mew Maxico 87111
Telephone: (505)275-8223

10, Amendment. This Agreement shall not be altered, changed, or amendad other than by
a written instrument executed by both parties.

11. Appropriations. The performance by County of any of the terms, covenants, or conditions
in this Agresment that County is obligated to perform shall be subject to the availability of
appropriated funds that may be lawfully used for such purposa.

12. Parnership. MWothing contained in this Agreement shall be construed as creating or
establishing & joint venture or partnership between County and THJLA.

13, Authority., The indiidual{s) sigring this Agreement on behalf of THNJLA represent and
warrant that they have the power and authority to bind TNJLA, and that no further action,
resolution, or approval from THJLA is necessary to enter into a binding contract.

14. Gowverning Law. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of
Mew Mexico {without giving effect to the State of New Mexico's choice of law provisions).

15. Severability. If any terms of this Agreement, or the application of such terms to any
circumstance, person. or entity, shall be held illegal, invalid. or unenforceable, the remainder of
this Agreameant, or the application of such terms to parsons or circumstances other than thosa to
which it is held illegal, invalid, or unenforceable, shall not be affected; provided, however, that the
remainder of thiz Agreement is still capable of performance in substantial accordance with the
ariginal intent of the parfias.

16. Miscellaneous. This Agresment binds and inures to the benefit of County and THJLA
and their rezpective successors and permitted assigns. This Agreement may not be assigned
without the written consent of the non-assigning party, which may not be unreasonably withheld;
provided, however that with nolice, THJLA may assign this Agreement to any affiliate of TNJLA
that agrees in writing to assume and perform all of the obligations of THJLA under this Agreement.
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IN WITMNESS WHEREOF, the parties have entered into this Project Participation
Agreement effective as of the date first written above (the “Effective Data").

INCORPORATED COUNTY OF LOS ALAMOS Aftest:

By

Harry Burgess, County Manager Maomi D, Maestas, County Clark

APPROVED TO FORM:

J. Alvin Leaphart, County Attomey

THJLA, Inc.,
a New Meaxico Corporation

By
Marme;
Tite:
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IM WITNI_ESS WHEREQF, the parties have entered into this Project Participation
Agreement effective as of the date first written above (the "Effective Date").

Attest:

INCORPORATED COUNTY OF LOS ALAMDS
|I aig
. %’B:a’m "
Naomi D. Maestas, County Clerk Ei«. ‘

N A

By: ,
Harry Burgess, C{ﬁ}_t/y Manager

APPRCVED TO FORM:

J. Alvin Leaphart, County At

ney

THJLA, Inc.,
a Mew Mexico Corporation

[

Stk
HI.'H..-\

By:
Mame:  “Twsly e -
Title: H. Mae ML,_&.H
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